
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 19th 
September and 8th October 2019. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
: FRAMEWORK FOR ENGAGEMENT (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
To receive a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) on England’s 
Economic Heartlands Outline Transport Strategy: Framework for Engagement. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr - (01480) 388430 
 

4. FINAL REPORT OF THE ACCELERATING THE DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
To receive a report from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth). 
 
Councillor S Corney to present. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green - (01480) 388008 
 



5. LIFELONG HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP - PART ONE FINAL REPORT 
(Pages 35 - 42) 

 
To receive a report from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customer and 
Partnerships). 
  
Councillor Mrs S Smith to present. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green - (01480) 388008 
 

16 day of October 2019 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
01480 388169 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the MEETING ROOMS 0.1A 
AND 0.1B, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 19 September 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller, J A Gray, J M Palmer 
and D M Tysoe. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Keane and J Neish. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

28 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2019/20 QUARTER 1  
 
With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and Finance Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were presented 
with details of the delivery of the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in 
the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22. The report also incorporated progress on 
the current projects being undertaken at the Council and financial performance 
information at the end of June 2019. 
 
The Cabinet received responses to questions which had been raised concerning 
delays in the delivery of a number of projects in particular those that had been 
rated red and amber. The Finance Manager then went on to explain the financial 
outturn position at the end of quarter 1 where it was noted that an underspend of 
£0.438m had been achieved. Having considered the comments of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) to note the progress made against Key Activities and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised 
in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted; and 
 

b) to note the Council’s financial performance at the end of June 2019, as 
detailed in Appendix D and the register of reviews of Commercial 
Investment Strategy propositions as detailed in Appendix E of the 
report now submitted. 

 

Page 3 of 42

Agenda Item 1



 

29 APPROVAL OF UPDATED NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GUIDE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out the background to 
the updates in the Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide which had 
been introduced as part of the Localism Act 2011. The Guide had been updated 
owing to the adoption of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and provided an 
opportunity to reflect on how it worked with the Town and Parishes within the 
District.  
 
In receiving the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 to endorse the updated Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide, 

as attached as Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, for publication. 
 

30 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 
DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  
 
A report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) providing an outline of the draft Local 
Transport Plan (LTP), the specific projects and proposals relevant to 
Huntingdonshire and a draft consultation response to the LTP for approval by the 
Council. 
 
In introducing the item, the Planning Service Manager (Growth) explained that 
the draft LTP had been produced in partnership with authorities within the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Area and that the 
consultation had been launched on 17 June closing on 27 September 2019. 
Attention was drawn to the three key goals of the LTP together with the 
supporting objectives and the priority schemes identified in Huntingdonshire.  
 
The Cabinet discussed the latest position with land value capture taxes, the 
discussions held by the Leader and Deputy Executive Leader with the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and the need for 
improvements/projects to be identified in and around the market town of 
Ramsey. In response to questions, the Planning Service Manager (Growth) 
reported that she expected some form of response back from the Combined 
Authority to the Council’s response. In noting the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that delegated authority to submit the Council’s final consultation 
comments on the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
Draft Local Transport Plan be given to the Service Manager (Growth), in 
consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 

 

Page 4 of 42



 

31 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
In noting the vacant post on the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group 
following the resignation of former Councillor D R Underwood, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor Mrs S R Wilson be appointed on to the Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Joint Group for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 5 of 42



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Meeting Rooms 0.1A and 0.1B, 
Ground Floor, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 8 October 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller, J A Gray, J M Palmer 
and D M Tysoe. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Keane and J Neish. 
 
 

32 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

33 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
34 ONE LEISURE SAWTRY - FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TO TRANSFERRING 

THE OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT TO CAMBRIDGE MERIDIAN ACADEMY 
TRUST  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report prepared by the Head of Leisure and 
Health (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) seeking a 
financial contribution towards the transfer of the operational management of One 
Leisure, Sawtry to Cambridge Meridian Academy Trust. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Health acquainted the Cabinet with the latest 
developments. Following debate on the matter and having concurred with the 
comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships), it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the insertion of the words “Delegated authority be given to 
the Head of Leisure and Health, in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Partnerships and Well-Being and the Executive Leader” at 
the beginning of the recommendation, the recommendation contained 
within the exempt report now submitted be approved. 

 

Page 7 of 42



 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 8 of 42



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  England’s Economic Heartlands - Outline 
Transport Strategy: Framework for Engagement 

 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 24th October 2019 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and 

Economic Development 
 
Report by:   Planning Service Manager – Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
England’s Economic Heartlands was established to engage authorities 
impacted by the Oxford – Milton Keynes – Cambridge Arc. The Economic 
Heartland region covers Swindon, Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Milton 
Keynes, Northamptonshire, Central Bedfordshire, Bedford, Luton, Hertfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.   The organisation is the sub-national 
transport body for this region and received financial backing from the 
Department for Transport to advance an ambitious programme of work, 
including the development of an overarching transport strategy and work to 
identify and define a major road network across the arc. 
 
England’s Economic Heartlands (EEH) are currently consulting on the Outline 
Transport Strategy: Framework for Engagement which runs until 6pm 31 
October 2019 and can be found on England’s Economic Heartlands webpages. 
The Framework for Engagement sets out the challenges and opportunities 
faced by the region and to achieve growth and  zero carbon transport system by 
2050.The views received and currently commissioned technical work will be 
used to develop a draft transport strategy which will be the subject of formal 
consultation in the first half of 2020. 
 
This report provides an outline of the Outline Transport Strategy: Framework for 
Engagement (FfE) its aims and objectives and a draft consultation response on 
issues that affect the Huntingdonshire District Area, its corporate priorities and 
objectives. 

 
Recommendation: 
The Cabinet is recommended to provide comments on this consultation and 
delegate authority to submit the Council’s final consultation comments on this 
consultation to the Planning Service Manager - Growth, in consultation with the 
Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 
 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 9 of 42

Agenda Item 3

http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Pages/outline-transport-strategy.aspx


 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an outline of the Outline Transport Strategy: 

Framework for Engagement (FfE) its aims and objectives and a draft 
consultation response on issues that affect the Huntingdonshire District 
Area, its corporate priorities and objectives for approval by the Council. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 England’s Economic Heartlands was established to engage authorities 

impacted by the Oxford – Milton Keynes – Cambridge Arc. The Economic 
Heartland region covers Swindon, Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Milton 
Keynes, Northamptonshire, Central Bedfordshire, Bedford, Luton, 
Hertfordshire, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.   The organisation is 
the sub-national transport body for this region and received financial 
backing from the Department for Transport to advance an ambitious 
programme of work, including the development of an overarching 
transport strategy and work to identify and define a major road network 
across the arc. 
 

2.2 Organisationally the aim of EEH is to “address identified barriers to 
economic activity (both existing and planned growth) and raise 
productivity to match, and where possible exceed, that of our global 
competitors. To achieve this [they] need to 

 Strip away duplication, remove inefficiencies, and enable faster, 
more agile decisions. 

 Simplify fun
[...]
creased emphasis on connecting people by way of cycling 
opportunities. 

 

Page 18 of 42



14. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS 
 

14.1 The Framework for Engagement provides opportunities to enhance and 
support opportunities for growth across the England’s Heartlands 
Regions, Combined Authority Area and Huntingdonshire. The Council’s 
response to this consultation will help to shape the draft Strategic 
Transport Plan and provide a steer for future infrastructure projects 
influencing the district and enabling and supporting Huntingdonshire’s 
Local Plan to 2036 and the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
Recommendations provided in the Council’s consultation response will 
ensure that Huntingdonshire is adequately represented within the 
Regional Transport Strategy and that schemes support 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 and ambitions for growth. 

 
14.2 It is recommended that Cabinet provide comments on this consultation 

and delegate authority to submit the Council’s final consultation 
comments on this consultation to the Service Manager - Growth, in 
consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 

 
15. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 - Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation 
Response to the Outline Transport Strategy: Framework for 
Engagement 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
England’s Economic Heartlands – Outline Transport Strategy: Framework for 
Engagement 
 
England’s Economic Heartlands - Outline Transport Strategy: Framework for 
Engagement Report to Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth).  
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Frances Schulz, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Tel No:   01480 388432 
Email:   frances.schulz@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 19 of 42

http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Pages/outline-transport-strategy.aspx
http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Pages/outline-transport-strategy.aspx
http://moderngov.huntsdc.gov.uk:8070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=10
[...]
essed across 
agencies to ensure a joined up approach. 

 
It is also agreed that delivery partners (the companies providing professional 
services) will provide an invaluable source of knowledge and experience in 
the development, design and implementation of investment in strategic 
infrastructure and services. Involving these partners in the development of an 
investment programme will ensure that project delivery is feasible and 
achievable.  

 
Final Thoughts: 
 

It is considered that the questions, as framed are rather ambiguous. It would 
have been for helpful to have fewer, more focussed questions.  

 

Page 26 of 42



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Final Report of the Accelerating the Delivery of 
Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group 

 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 24th October 2019 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Councillor for 

Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
 
Report by:   Councillor S J Corney and Councillor J P Morris 

(Members of the Task and Finish Group) 
 
Wards affected:   All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Accelerating the Delivery of Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group 
reviewed an extensive amount of evidence as well as hearing testimony from a 
number of expert witnesses on ways to increase and accelerate the 
development of affordable housing, particularly through the use of Rural 
Exception Sites (RES).  
 
Affordability of housing was identified as a significant issue for residents by the 
Annual Governance Statement: Significant Issues report presented to the 
Corporate Governance Committee in March 2018. In addition to this, the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2018-22 pledges to improve the supply of new and 
affordable housing with a performance indicator committing the Council to 
measure the number of new affordable homes delivered. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet should consider and endorse the following recommendations: 
 

1. Whilst recognising the importance of Rural Exception Sites in 
providing affordable housing to areas that need them, the Council 
should not be reliant on the mechanism in order to accelerate and 
increase the delivery of affordable housing. 

2. The Council should continue to support Rural Exception Sites and 
promote the opportunities they will bring in providing affordable 
housing to rural areas. 

3. The Council should continue to review and, if practicable, pursue 
the opportunities that partnership working with Housing 
Associations offer in accelerating the development of affordable 
housing. In particular, it should continue to encourage and support 

Public 

Key Decision - No  

Page 27 of 42

Agenda Item 4



housing associations in securing sites in their own right resulting 
in less reliance on developers.  

4. In addition to receiving such data in the Integrated Performance 
Reports, all Members should be sent statistics on homelessness 
and the number of affordable homes completed biannually. 
 

Page 28 of 42



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report will inform Cabinet of the findings and recommendations of 

the Accelerating the Delivery of Affordable Housing Task and Finish 
Group. It will outline the evidence reviewed and the key points of the 
expert witnesses. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Annual Governance Statement: Significant Issues report presented 

to the Corporate Governance Committee on 28th March 2018 identified 
housing affordability as a significant issue which was subsequently 
added to the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18. The issue would 
impact on the Council’s ability to deliver the Corporate Plan. 
 

2.2 The lack of affordable housing has contributed to the rise of 
homelessness and, as the Council has a statutory responsibility to assist 
homeless residents, this has created a greater financial burden upon the 
budget.  

 
2.3 In light of this, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) establi
[...]
to the Council through support 
needs.  
 
In order to assist the Group with their work, a number of objective tests were set 
in which all output would be measured against. The Members of the Group also 
set aims which focused the work to a more specific area of study. 
 
Members received written evidence, as well as conducted site visits to two 
Parish Councils with high levels of active residents. As a result of the findings 
from the evidence and site visits, the Group reached a number of conclusions 
which led onto the following four recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
1) to produce and distribute an electronic guide for Parish Councils in 

order to encourage them to install their own health and sport 
facilities. 

2) to include on the agenda of the next Parish Conference a section 
which highlights the experiences of Little Paxton and Yaxley. 

3) to instruct the Leisure and Health service to continue to regularly 
liaise with Parish Councils and Community Groups, in order to 

Public 

Key Decision - No  

Page 35 of 42

Agenda Item 5



establish what events are taking place and then attend them to 
promote the Council’s health and well-being offer. 

4) to support the continuation of the Task and Finish Group and note 
the timetable contained in paragraph 6.3. 

Page 36 of 42



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to outline the work, findings, conclusions and 

recommendations of the Lifelong Health Task and Finish Group.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Objective Tests 
 
 The objective tests are tests that were agreed by Overview and Scrutiny 

to help steer activity of the Task and Finish Lifelong Health Group, given 
the risk of the range of potential options and the desire to make a 
demonstrable impact. The objective test for the findings and 
recommendations of the task and finish group was that they encourage 
lifelong health by: 

 
 a) Reducing excess weight in adults 
 b) Reducing associ
[...]
raging residents to lead an 
active lifestyle, they have seen how Little Paxton and Yaxley have 
been encouraging their residents. In addition, the Group has 
received briefing notes on how other areas encourage their 
residents (e.g. Friends of the Rec Newsletter, Suffolk Walking 
Festival and Kettering Health and Well-Being Festival). It was also 
recognised that the Council, through One Leisure, has a part to 
play in encouraging residents to lead an active lifestyle. 

 Identify why some Parishes have healthy and active residents and 
others do not: The Task and Finish Group has looked into what 
Little Paxton and Yaxley are doing to encourage healthy and 

Page 39 of 42



active residents but has not looked into those areas that are not. 
Although it can be surmised why some areas do not (e.g. lack of 
demand, lack of willing volunteers to run activities), the Group has 
not undertaken any evidence gathering to prove why. 

 Identify ways to encourage communities to help themselves: The 
Group has gained sufficient knowledge to be able to identify ways 
to encourage communities to help themselves (e.g. have a long 
term plan, identify a dedicated volunteer/use the Parish Clerk to 
enact the plan). The case of Little Paxton suggests that if the 
facilities are built well then the community will use them. 

 Identify activity levels on a Parish by Parish basis, cross reference 
activities and share best practice: The Group has only looked at 
Little Paxton and Yaxley but Members can identify the best 
practice from each and create a ‘guide’ to assist other 
Parishes/communities to help develop their facilities and activities. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
5.1 Based on the work conducted by the Task and Finish Group and the 

conclusions reached, the following recommendations can be made: 
 

1) In order to encourage Parish Councils to install their own facilities 
a ‘guide’ (based on Little Paxton’s experience) should be 
produced and distributed. It would also be helpful to have a 
discussion slot at the Parish Conference. 

2) That the next Parish Conference has a section which highlights 
experiences of Little Paxton and Yaxley. 

3) The Leisure and Health service should attend community events 
throughout the District in order to promote its health and well-
being offer (One Leisure). In order to do this, the Leisure and 
Health service should continue to regularly liaise with Parish 
Councils and Community Groups, in order to establish what 
events are taking place. 

4) As the Task and Finish Review only ‘scratched the surface’, then 
the Group should remain in place and work on the suggested 
forward programme as shown below. 
 

6. SUGGESTED TASK AND FINISH WORK PROGRAMME 
 
6.1 The Task and Finish Group have created a good foundation to build a 

body of work on. Having undertaken site visits in Huntingdonshire, it 
would be worthwhile to triangulate that with an example or two from 
outside the District. It is therefore proposed to invite a representative of 
Friends of the Rec in to inform Members what they are doing. In addition 
to this it would be useful to review one of the 10 case studies contained 
within the LGA’s ‘Shaping Healthy Places’ paper. 

 
6.2 As the objective test focused on particular health outcomes (reducing 

excess weight in adults, reducing type two diabetes, reducing coronary 
heart disease, reducing cancer, reducing stroke and improving mental 
health) and the Clinical Commissioning Group has overspent this year, it 
is proposed to invite a CCG representative on how the District Council 

Page 40 of 42



can do to impact positively upon the health outcomes listed in the 
objective test. Following which, the Group can have workshops on the 
topics which the Council can make the biggest impact. 

 
6.3 Suggested Timetable 

 September 2019: Agenda setting. Invite Public Health to find out 
where they are going to concentrate their efforts.  

 October 2019: Invite a representative from ‘Fri
[...]
ut they require 
knowledge and expertise in order to start things off. 

 
10. HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 It is hoped that through the implementation of the recommendations, 

more Parishes will provide exercise equipment for their residents, 
therefore encouraging residents to become more active and improve 
their health. 
 

10.2 In addition it is hoped that, by attending community events and promoting 
the Council’s health and well-being offer, the health and well-being of 
residents is improved through additional visits to One Leisure. 

 
11. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

10.1 The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) would like to thank participating Members and supporting 
Officers for the time and commitment to the study. In addition, special 
thanks goes to Little Paxton Parish Council and Yaxley Parish Council for 
hosting the Group and participating in the study. 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel No:   01480 388008 
Email:   Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 42 of 42

mailto:Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE TRANSPORT STRATEGY : FRAMEWORK FOR ENGAGEMENT
	Appendix 1 - Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation Response to the Outline Transport Strategy Framework for Engagement

	4 FINAL REPORT OF THE ACCELERATING THE DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP
	5 LIFELONG HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP - PART ONE FINAL REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 24 October 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller and J M Palmer. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J A Gray and D M Tysoe. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Keane and J Neish. 
 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 19th September and 8th October 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

37 ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY : FRAMEWORK FOR ENGAGEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Planning Services Manager 
– Growth (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided an 
outline of England’s Economic Heartland’s Outline Transport Strategy: 
Framework for Engagement which included its aims and objectives and a draft 
consultation response on issues that affect the Huntingdonshire District Area, its 
corporate priorities and objectives. 
 
Following a brief introduction by the Deputy Executive Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development and in noting the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that delegated authority to submit the Council’s final consultation 
comments on England’s Economic Heartlands Outline Transport Strategy: 
Framework for Engagement be given to the Planning Service Manager – 
Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive 
Leader. 

 
38 FINAL REPORT OF THE ACCELERATING THE DELIVERY OF 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
(Councillor S J Corney was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 



 

The Cabinet considered the final report of the Task and Finish Group appointed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) on Accelerating 
the Delivery of Affordable Housing (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 
Councillor S J Corney, Lead Member of the Task and Finish Group advised that 
the proposed recommendations intended to generate more awareness of the 
work already undertaken by the Council in the delivery of affordable housing 
rather than the acceleration of it. In discussing the fourth recommendation, it was 
agreed that this should not be endorsed in light of the fact that statistics on 
homelessness and the number of affordable homes completed were already sent 
to Members.  
 
Having thanked the Task and Finish Group for their report, the Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development commented upon 
the omission of his involvement in the study which might have resulted in slightly 
different outcomes. Nevertheless, Councillor Fuller expressed his support for the 
first three recommendations proposed. 
 
In concurring with the view that Housing Associations needed to be more 
proactive in their approaches to delivering affordable housing, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, whilst recognising the importance of Rural Exception sites in 
providing affordable housing to areas that need them, the Council 
should not be reliant on them in order to accelerate and increase the 
delivery of affordable housing; 

 
(b) that the Council should continue to support Rural Exception Sites 

and promote the opportunities they will bring in providing affordable 
housing to rural areas; and 

 
(c) that the Council should continue to review and, if practicable, pursue 

the opportunities that partnership working with Housing Associations 
offer in accelerating the development of affordable housing. In 
particular, the Council should continue to encourage and support 
Housing Associations in securing sites in their own right resulting in 
less reliance on developers. 

 
39 LIFELONG HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP - PART ONE FINAL 

REPORT  
 
(Councillor Mrs S Smith was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
A report by the Task and Finish Group appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Customers and Partnerships) was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to consider the initial findings of the study into 
Lifelong Health. 
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Mrs S Smith, Member of the Task and Finish 
Group, drew attention to the aims of the review and apprised the Cabinet with the 
outcome of site visits undertaken at Little Paxton and Yaxley Parish Councils. 



 

She then went on to outline that a future area for examination would be to 
investigate the fear of benefit claimants at losing income if they were to adopt 
healthier and active lifestyles. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Executive Leader querying whether there 
would be any slippages in the proposed timetable of activities outlined in 
paragraph 6.3, it was agreed that the scope of further work undertaken by the 
Task and Finish Group should be reviewed and refined at its next meeting. 
 
In recognising the work undertaken at Little Paxton Parish Council, comment was 
made by the Executive Councillor for Partnerships and Wellbeing that the 
success of initiatives in local areas were dependent on the enthusiasm and 
dedication of volunteers which would be difficult to achieve across the District. It 
was also confirmed that the Head of Leisure and Health had been invited to 
attend and contribute at Task and Finish Group meetings.  
 
Having agreed to minor changes to the wording of the third recommendation, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to produce and distribute an electronic guide for Parish Councils in 
order to encourage them to install their own health and sport 
facilities; 

 
(b) to include on the agenda of the next Parish Conference a section 

which highlights the experiences of Little Paxton and Yaxley; 
 
(c) that the Leisure and Health Service should continue to regularly 

liaise with Parish Councils and Community Groups, in order to 
establish what events are taking place and attend them to promote 
the Council’s health and well-being offer; and 

 
(d) to support the continuation of the Task and Finish Group and note 

the timetable contained in paragraph 6.3 of the report now submitted 
on the understanding that the scope of further work is reviewed and 
refined at its next meeting. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


